

NO. 92338-8

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,  
Petitioner,

v.

BELLA ACHARYA,  
Respondent.

---

*AMICUS* MEMORANDUM OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITION  
FOR REVIEW

---

Robert M. McKenna (WSBA No. 18327)  
Andrew R. Ardinger (WSBA No. 46035)  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5600  
Seattle, WA 98104-7097  
Tel: (206) 839-4300

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF CASE .....	2
III. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	4
A. The Court of Appeals Improperly Accepted Respondent’s Allegations as True When Reviewing the Forum Selection Clause .....	5
B. The Court of Appeals’ Novel “Equal Footing” Standard Is Impractical and Undefined.....	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Acharya v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
189 Wn. App. 243, 354 P.3d 908 (2015) ..... 1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 9

*Atl. Marine Constr. Co., Inc. v. United States District Court  
for the W. Dist. of Tex.*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_,  
134 S. Ct. 568 (2013)..... 4, 8, 9

*Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute*,  
499 U.S. 585 (1991)..... 9, 10

*Dix v. ICT Grp., Inc.*,  
160 Wn.2d 826, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007)..... 5, 6, 9, 10

*Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.*,  
487 U.S. 22 (1988)..... 8

*Tyner v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.*,  
92 Wn. App. 504, 963 P.2d 215 (1998), *rev’d on other  
grounds*, 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000)..... 5, 6

*Voicelink Data Servs. v. Datapulse, Inc.*,  
86 Wn. App. 613, 937 P.2d 1158 (1997)..... 5, 6, 10

**RULES**

RAP 13.4(b)(1) ..... 5

RAP 13.4(b)(2) ..... 5

RAP 13.4(b)(4) ..... 5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Exports</i> , Wash. State Dep't of Commerce, <a href="http://www.commerce.wa.gov/Economic-Development/Exports/Pages/default.aspx">http://www.commerce.wa.gov/Economic-Development/Exports/Pages/default.aspx</a> (last visited Nov. 6, 2015) .....	3
<i>Florida Passes New York to Become the Nation's Third Most Populous State</i> , Census Bureau Reports, Census Bureau, CB14-232 (Dec. 23, 2014), available at <a href="http://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2014/cb14-232.html">http://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2014/cb14-232.html</a> .....	3
Wash. Council on Int'l Trade & Trade Dev. Alliance of Greater Seattle, <i>An International Competiveness Strategy for Washington State</i> (2012), available at <a href="http://wcit.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/11/InternationalCompetitivenessStrategyFinal_resized.pdf">http://wcit.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/11/InternationalCompetitivenessStrategyFinal_resized.pdf</a> .....	3
<i>Washington's Population Tops 7 Million</i> , Wash. St. Office of Fin. Mgmt. (June 25, 2015), available at <a href="http://www.ofm.wa.gov/pop/april1/ofm_april1_press_release.pdf">http://www.ofm.wa.gov/pop/april1/ofm_april1_press_release.pdf</a> .....	4
